

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

THE FLORIDA BAR,

Case No. SC03-1899

Complainant-Appellee,

v.

The Florida Bar File

KENNETH J. KAVANAUGH,

No.2001-51,685(17C)

Respondent-Appellant.

RESPONDENT'S INITIAL BRIEF

KEVIN P. TYNAN, #710822
RICHARDSON & TYNAN, P.L.C.
Attorneys for Respondent
8142 North University Drive
Tamarac, FL 33321
954-721-7300

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE(S)

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF CASES AND CITATIONS ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF CASE AND FACTS 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 7

ARGUMENT 8

 I. THE RESPONDENT SHOULD BE FOUND NOT GUILTY
 OF HAVING COLLECTED A CLEARLY EXCESSIVE FEE 8

 II. THE REFEREE’S PROPOSED SANCTION OF A PUBLIC
 REPRIMAND, RESTITUTION AND REVOCATION OF A
 BOARD CERTIFICATION IS UNWARRANTED UNDER THE
 FACTS OF THIS CASE.
 ..13

CONCLUSION 20

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 21

CERTIFICATION AS TO FONT SIZE AND STYLE 21

TABLE OF CASES AND CITATIONS

CASES	PAGE(S)
1) In the Matter of Donald L., 444 N.E. 2d 849 (Ind. 1983)	18
2) Rakusin v. Christiansen & Jacknin, 863 So. 2d 442 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2003)	13
3) Russel Jr., DP 63 (Mich. Atty. Dis. Brd. 1983)	18
4) The Florida Bar v. Barley, 831 So.2d 163 (Fla. 2002)	12, 13
5) The Florida Bar v. Canto, 668 So.2d 583 (Fla. 1996)	8
6) The Florida Bar v. Carlon, 820 So.2d 891 (Fla. 2002)	17
7) The Florida Bar v. Hollander, 594 So.2d 307 (Fla. 1992)	11
8) The Florida Bar v. Hollander. 638 So.2d 516 (Fla. 1994)	19
9) The Florida Bar v. McAtee, 601 So.2d 1199 (Fla. 1992)	18
10) The Florida Bar v. Pahules, 233 So.2d 130 (Fla. 1970)	14
11) The Florida Bar v. Porter, 684 So.2d 810 (Fla. 1996)	8

12)	The Florida Bar v. Richardson	19
	569 So.2d 1261 (Fla. 1990)	

CASES (cont.) **PAGE(S)**

13)	The Florida Bar v. Sagrans,	18
	529 So.2d 1100 (Fla. 1984)	

14)	The Florida Bar v. Thomas,	15
	698 So.2d 530 (Fla. 1997)	

16)	Tutor Time Merger Corp. v. McCabe,	13
	763 So. 2d 505 (Fla. 4 th DCA 200)	

FLORIDA STANDARDS FOR IMPOSING LAWYER SANCTIONS

7.4.4	19
9.22	15, 16, 17
9.32	18
